2	N.
5(3	EX
2.	5
~	

Ref No. CAR-061

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

CENTRAL OFFICE

Manila

Programming Division Evaluation Sheet Name of Project: Project ID: P00620990LZ Construction of Sta. Filomena Flood Control Structure, Sta. 0 + 810 - Sta. 1 + 310, Calanasan, Apayao Appropriation: 50,000,000 Implementing Office: **Apayao Second District Engineering Office** Date: 03/24//2022 A. TYPE OF REQUEST Change in Implementing Office/Operating Unit due to A.1 A.1.1 Geographical Jurisdiction A.1.2 Approval of Authority to Bid/Implement **PROJECT MODIFICATION/ADJUSTMENTS** A.2 A.2.1 Typographical Error/s A.2.2 Change in Location (for non-existent locations only) A.2.3 Change in Station Limits A.2.4 Addition/Deletion of Word/s A.2.5 Change in Project Component/s Details A.2.5.1 Change in Targets ONLY 1 A.2.5.2 Change in Scope of Work ONLY A.2.5.3 Change in Component Amount ONLY A.2.5.4 Addition of Component ONLY (incl. EXC Component) A.2.5.5 Deletion of Component ONLY A.2.5.6 Movement of Funds bet. Components ONLY A.2.5.7 MULTIPLE changes in Component Details **B. EVALUATION B.1** MAY BE ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions 1 **B.2** NOT ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions c. FUND SOURCE FY 2022 GAA, R.A. 11639 C.1 FLR [] Released [] Unreleased Amount: C.2 FCR 50,000,000 **D. Remarks:** Increase in physical targets by 92.0% and decrease in unit cost by 47.92%. **Evaluated By:** CHRISTYBEL C. CANUEL Noted By: FROILAN B. MABINI Regional/Coordinator **OIC-Section Chief ACTION SLIP** Ref No. **CAR-061 Project ID:** P00620990LZ Date: 03/24/2022 FOR: USEC FOR OPERATIONS RCY RRB ERP, Jr. **EKS REMARKS:** Reviewed by Planning Service Recommended for Approval Remarks: CONSTANTE A. LLANES, JR.,/CESO III Acting Undersecretary for Planning Serrvice



MAR 2 4 2022 MEMORANDUM

5

FOR

ROGER G. MERCADO

Acting Secretary This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated March 21, 2022 of **Regional Director KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL**, DPWH CAR, endorsing the memorandum of **District Engineer RONALYN P. UBIÑA**, DPWH – Apayao 2nd District Engineering Office, requesting for the approval of the **Modification** of the project under FY 2022 General Appropriation Act (GAA), to wit:

1000	r GAA/Origin	al di la constante de la consta	As Modified			
		Project D	escription			
	0110795500 620990LZ					
002: Project Lives a	nd Properties		002: Project Lives a	nd Properties		
Flood Management of Flood Mitigation S Systems Construction of S Control Structure 310. Calanasan, A	Structures and ta. Filomena , Sta. 0 + 81	Drainage Flood	Flood Management – Construction/ Maintenance of Flood Mitigation Structures and Drainage Systems Construction of Sta. Filomena Flood Control Structure, Sta. 0 + 440 – Sta. 1 +			
310, Calanasan, ApayaoPhysical TargetUnit Cost (`000)Allocation (`000)			400, Calanasan, A			
Physical Target		and the state of the second	Physical Target	Unit Cost (`000)	Estimated Cost (`000)	
Physical Target CW1-Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure 500.000 Lineal meters		and the state of the second	Physical Target CW1-Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure 960.000 Lineal meters		and the second se	
CW1-Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure 500.000 Lineal	('000) P 98.000 / Lineal	('000)	CW1-Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure 960.000 Lineal	('000) P 51.040 / Lineal	Cost ('000) P 49,000.000	
CW1-Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure 500.000 Lineal meters	('000) P 98.000 / Lineal	(`000) P 49,000.000	CW1-Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure 960.000 Lineal meters	('000) P 51.040 / Lineal	Cost ('000) P	

 The project was initially proposed as 500 lineal meters. However, the physical target increased due to change of design needed in the actual site condition which was assessed by the technical designer/programmer. The design was based on required measures considering most of the residents' observations and experience during rainy seasons to minimize the occurrence of flooding and banks collapse affecting the residential area premises. The project is composed of 960 lineal meters concrete drainage structure as the major flood mitigating structure to control and divert the flow of water. Furthermore, maximizing the allotted amount to cater and address needed canal lining along the drainage including shoring, cleaning and desilting to accommodate volume of water. The project also includes provision of small sabo dam to reduce rapid flow of the canal, stilling pool and control gate as additional needed measures to the canal lining. • The change in planned start date end dates is to give time for the process of approval for the modification of physical target before the project will be awarded.

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order. Hence, the said request is hereby recommended for Secretary's consideration and approval.

ROBERTO R. BERNARDO Undersecretary for Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, III, IV-A and V

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

ROGER G. MERCADO Acting Secretary

3.4 SCA/FDN/JTG/AVM

Department of Public Works and Highways Office of the Secretary WIN2F06182



Republic of the Philippines DEI ARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION Engineer's Hill, Baguio City

March 21, 2022

MEMORANDUM

- FOR : ROGER G. MERCADO Acting Secretary
- THRU : ROBERTO R. BERNARDO Undersecretary for Regional Operations Regions I, II, III, IV-A, V & CAR
- SUBJECT : Request for the Modification of the Project: ORGANIZATIONAL OUTCOME 2 : Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods -Flood Management Program - Construction/ Maintenance of Flood Mitigation Structures and Drainage Systems - Construction of Sta. Filomena Flood Control Structure, Sta. 0 + 810 - Sta. 1 + 310, Calanasan, Apayao

We are respectfully forwarding Memorandum dated March 18, 2022 from **District Engineer RONALYN P. UBIÑA, Apayao Second District Engineering Office**, regarding the above subject amounting to **Fifty Million Pesos (Php 50,000,000.00)**, as indicated below:

	As per GAA/Original	As Modified
Project ID	P00620990LZ	
UACS	320101107955000	
Project Title	Construction of Sta. Filomena Flood Control Structure, Sta. 0 + 810 - Sta. 1 + 310, Calanasan, Apayao	Construction of Sta. Filomena Flood Control Structure, Sta. 0+440 - Sta. 1+400 , Calanasan, Apayao
Physical Target	500.00 Lineal meters	960.00 Lineal meters

The supporting documents based on D.O. No. 37, series of 2018 are attached for your ready reference.

For the consideration of the Secretary.

KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL Regional Director JWC/ABM CAR.1 C

FCR



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS **APAYAO SECOND DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE** CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION San Isidro Sur, Luna, Apayao



March 18, 2022

MEMORANDUM

FOR

: KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL, CESO IV Regional Director Department of Public Works and Highways Cordillera Administrative Region Engineer's Hill 2600 Baguio City

- ATTENTION : ANGELITA B. MABITAZAN Chief, Planning and Design Division
- SUBJECT : Request for the Modification of the CY 2022 Project: ORGANIZATIONAL OUTCOME 2 Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods - Flood Management Program -Construction/ Maintenance of Flood Mitigation Structures and Drainage Systems - Construction of Sta. Filomena Flood Control Structure, Sta. 0 + 440 - Sta. 1 + 400, Calanasan, Apayao

Respectfully submitted is the request for the modification of the above project in the amount of **PHP 50,000,000.00,** with details indicated below.

	FROM	то
Project Title	Filomena Flood Control	Construction of Sta. Filomena Flood Control Structure, Sta. 0 + 440 - Sta. 1 + 400, Calanasan, Apayao
Physical Target	CW1 – 500 Lineal meters	CW1 – 960 Lineal meters

Attached are the supporting documents based on D.O No. 37, Series of 2018, Guidelines on Project Modification and Augmentation under the General Appropriations Act (GAA)".

For your perusal,

RONALYN P. UBIÑA District Engineer

CAR.11.1 jad/HCH CON

			A. GENERAL				
1. REGION Cordille ra Admini		2. DEO Apayao Second Di	District Engineering Office Apayao (Lone District)				
	B. ORIGINAL PROJECT		C. PROPOSED REVISED PROJECT				
4. UACS (Unified / 320101107955000	Account Code Structur	re as defined in GA	AA)				
5. Project ID P00620990LZ	/						
6. Project Categor OO2: Protect Lives	20e						
7. Sub-Program (F Flood Managemer		ntenance of Flood	Mitigation Structures and	d Drainage Systems	/		
8. Operating Unit Central Office			18. Operating Unit (Cha Central Office Apa	5 1 007			
9. Type of Work (I below)	Enter Details for all Co	omponents	19. Type of Work (Ente	r Details for all Con	nponents below)		
Component ID	Type of Work		Component ID	Type of Work			
CW1	Construction of F Structure	lood Mitigation	CW1	Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure			
EAO			EAO				
10. PROJECT DESC	RIPTION (as recorded	l in GAA)	20. PROJECT DESCRIPTI	ON (of the revised	project)		
	a. Filomena Flood Co 1 + 310, Calanasan, A	1.50	Construction of Sta. File - Sta. 1+ 400, Calanasar	/	ol Structure, Sta. 0+ 440		
11. ALLOTMENT (I 50,000	P'000) (as recorded in	GAA)	21. REVISED ESTIMATE (P'000) (Equal to, or low GAA allotment) 50,000		(To be obtained from al Management office)		
12. PHYSICAL TAR below)	GET (Enter Details for	all Components	23. PHYSICAL TARGET (Enter Details for all	l Components below)		
Component ID	Target	Target Unit	Component ID	Target	Target Unit		
CW1	500.00	Lineal Meters (Im)	CW1	960.00	Lineal Meters (Im)		
EAO			EAO				
13. UNIT COST (En	ter Details for all Con	nponents below)	24. UNIT COST (Enter D	etails for all Compo	onents below)		
Component ID Component Cost (P'000) Target Unit Cost (P'000/Target Unit)			Component ID	Component Cost (P'000)	Target Unit Cost (P'000/Target Unit)		
CW1	49,000	98.00	CW1	49,000	51.04		
EAO	1,000		EAO	1,000			

accorda	JECT WORK LOCAT nce with DO 65 Ser re to enter text.	in the second	e defined in strict	accorda Nationa	JECT WORK LOCATI nce with DO 65 Ser I Road projects und re to enter text.	ies 2014. Also	complete "ANNEX A" for
Start X	121.08638'	End X	121.08216'	Start X	121.08216'		
Start Y	18.53715'	End Y	18.53557'	Start Y	18.53715'	End Y	18.53557'
15. ROAD CLASSIFICATION (if applicable) Choose an item.					an item.	(if applicable))
Office o	LEMENTING OFFICE f the original projec Second District Eng	ct)		the pro	LEMENTING OFFICE posed revised proje Second District Engi	ct)	Implementing Office of
17. PRO	JECT IMPLEMENTA	TION PLAN	(PIP)	28. PRC	JECT IMPLEMENTAT	FION PLAN (P	IP)
Planned March 2	Start Date 3, 2022		End Date er 08, 2022	Planned July 18,	Start Date	Planned Er April 4, 20	
				29. OVE	RLAP?	30. UNDER	R WARRANTY?
				🖾 NO	□ YES	⊠ NO	□ YES
			D. ATTACHM	ENTS & J	JSTIFICATIONS		
	JECT IMPACT ANAL			ontrol Pro	jects)		
	□ YES	🖾 N,					
32. TECH	The project was in	nitially prop	osed as 500 linea	l meters.		sical target ir	ncreased due to change of
•	was based on red seasons to minim project is compos control and divert canal lining along project also includ additional needed	quired mea ize the occ ed of 960 l the flow o the draina les provision measures t	sures considering urrence of floodin ineal meters cond if water. Furtherm ge including shori n of small sabo da o the canal lining. date and end date	most of ng and ba crete drai nore, max ing, clear m to redu s is to giv	the residents' obs inks collapse affect nage structure as t imizing the allotted ing and desilting to ice rapid flow of the	ervations and ing the resid the major flo d amount to o accommod e canal, stillin	r/programmer. The design d experience during rainy dential area premises. The od mitigating structure to cater and address needed ate volume of water. The ng pool and control gate as val for the modification of
22 000	TOS SUBMITTED						
	AP OF THE PROPOS 쬐YES	ED PROJECT	WORK LOCATION	SUBMIT	ſED		

	35.	PREPARED	BY:
Name:	HENDRICK D. UCOL	Position:	Engineer II
Office:	Planning and Design Section	Date:	3/11/2022
36. REVI	EWED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (If Required)		38. REVIEWED BY REGIONAL OFFICE
Name:	HOMERO C. HERMOSURA	Name:	ANGELITA B. MABITAZAN
Position:	Chief, Planning and Design Section	Position:	shief, Planning and Design Division
Date:	3/11/2022	Date:	
37. RECOMI	MENDED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (If Required)		39. RECOMMENDED BY REGIONAL OFFICE
Name:	RONALYN PLUBIÑA	Name:	KHADAFFYD. TANGGOL
Position:	District Engineer	Position:	Regional Director
Date:	3/11/2022	Date:	

) 40 DBW/								
40. DF W	H OFFICE OF TH	IE UNDERSECRETARIE	S FOR OPERATIONS	JSE ONLY				
	□ Category	A – Typographical Err	ors					
	□ Category	□ Category B – Change in Station Limits, due to increase or decrease in budget						
Category of Modification (choose one)		Category C – Change in Location						
		Category D – Change in Operating Unit (requires DBM approval)						
		Adjustment – Send to PS-PD to amend MYPS						
	□ Modificat	ion does not comply w	vith DBM Categories					
	□ Augment	ation						
Request (bas	ed on Categor	y of Modification): (ch	noose one)					
				Adjustment				
Cat	egory B	Category C	Category D	(Must be no change to target or GAA line item)				
error on Section Project Description Chang		ns of Work Barangay e in station I No such due to City/Municipali		 Typographical error on Project Component Description 				
				 Typographical error on other fields not included 				
				in, or not consistent with GAA				
Target				Move funds between Project Components				
				Add/delete Project Components				
				Change of Itemized Project Component:				
				□ Various				
				Description				
				 Location Amount 				
				□ Target				
	Reviewed by O	office of the Undersec	retary for Operations					
ENGR. AGNES	S LU and ENGR	MANNY BULUSAN						
Annal	amen	opt						
NI		OF THE UNDERSECRE	TARY					
	41. DPWH	PLANNING SERVICE	OFFICE USE ONLY					
ation	 Category Category Category Category Adjustme Modificat 	B – Change in Station C – Change in Location D – Change in Operati nt – Send to PS-PD to ion does not comply v	Limits, due to increas n ng Unit (requires DBN amend MYPS					
	Request (bas Cat D Overla Section Chang limits, increa decrea Chang Target	ation Category Adjustme Adju	ation Category B – Change in Station Category C – Change in Location Category D – Change in Operati Adjustment – Send to PS-PD to Modification does not comply w Augmentation Augmentation Request (based on Category of Modification): (cf Category B Category C Overlapping Sections of Work Change in station No such Barangay No such Change in station No such Imits, due to No such Increase or No such decrease in budget No such Change in Physical No such Target No such Reviewed by Office of the Undersect ENGR. AGNES LU and ENGR. MAINY BULUSAN Multicipali TechnyCAL STAFF – OFFICE OF THE UNDERSECRE 41. DPWH PLANNING SERVICE C Category A – Typographical Err Category C – Change in Location Category C – Change in Cotation Category D – Change in Operati Adjustment – Send to PS-PD to	ation Category C – Change in Location Category D – Change in Operating Unit (requires DBN Adjustment – Send to PS-PD to amend MYPS Modification does not comply with DBM Categories Augmentation Request (based on Category of Modification): (choose one) Category B Category C Category B Category C Category B Category C Change in station Barangay Imits, due to No such Change in station No such Change in Physical No such Target No Such Reviewed by Office of the Undersecretary for Operations Reviewed by Office of the Undersecretary for Operations INGE. AGNES LU and ENGR. MAINY BULUSAN Target 41. DPWH PLANNING SERVICE OFFICE USE ONLY Category A – Typographical Errors Category A – Typographical Errors Category C – Change in Cocation Category C – Change in Cocation Category C – Change in Cocation Category D – Change in Station Limits, due to increase Category D – Change in Operating Unit (requires DBN Adjustment – Send to PS-PD to amend MYPS Modification doe				

to the

	Reviev	ved by Planning Se	ervice
Name:	CHRISTYBEL C. CANUEL	Name:	ENGR. PETER PAUL R. CORTEZ
Signature	145	Signature:	the land
Position:	Regional Coordinator	Position:	OIC - Chief of Programming Division
Date:	3/2002	Date:	

· .

.

Annex A to Form for Modification Request

Component ID	Section ID	Start Limit LRP + Disp	End Limit LRP + Disp	Start Chainage	End Chainage	Length (m)	Type of Work	Detail Scope of Work	Target Unit	Physical Target
P00620990LZ -CW1				440	1400	960	Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure	Construction of Drainage Structure	Lineal Meters	960

.